
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Scrutiny Panel 4 – Adult Social Care 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on

6 December 2018 at 6pm
George Candler
Chief Executive 

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, ext 7408 who will be able to assist with your enquiry.  
For further information regarding Scrutiny Panel  4 - Adult Social Care 
Facilities please visit the website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Members of the Panel   

Chair Councillor Zoe Smith
Panel Members Councillor Sally Beardsworth

Councillor Julie Davenport
Councillor Janice Duffy
Councillor Anamul Haque (Enam)
Councillor Jamie Lane
Councillor Arthur McCutcheon
Councillor Brian Oldham
Councillor Cathrine Russell

Calendar of meetings   

Date Room  
17 January 2019   6:00 pm
11 February
1 April

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel  4 - Adult 
Social Care Facilities

Agenda

Item No 
and Time

Title Pages Action required 

1.  
6:00pm

Apologies The Chair to note any apologies for 
absence.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
(including Whipping)

Members to state any interests.

3.  Deputations and Public 
Addresses

The Chair to note public address 
requests.
 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes per 
speaker per item.  You are not required 
to register your intention to speak in 
advance but should arrive at the 
meeting a few minutes early, complete 
a Public Address Protocol and notify the 
Scrutiny Officer of your intention to 
speak.

4.  Minutes 1 - 5 The Scrutiny Panel to approve the 
minutes of the meeting held on 8 
November 2018.

5.  Witness Evidence The Scrutiny Panel to receive responses 
to its core questions from key expert 
advisors.

5 (a)  
6:05pm

Detective Chief Inspector, 
within Public Protection, 
Northants Police

5 (b)  
6:20pm

Director of Public Health, 
Northamptonshire County 
Council

5 (c)  
6:45pm

Director, Healthwatch 
Northamptonshire

5 (d)  
7:05pm

Director, Northampton Health 
Trust

6 - 13

5 (e)  
7:20pm

Local GP

6.  
7:45pm

Site Visits 14 - 18 The Scrutiny Panel to consider the 
report detailing the findings from its site 
visits.

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Scrutiny Panel  4 - Adult Social Care Facilities Minutes - Tuesday, 6 November 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL  4 - ADULT SOCIAL CARE FACILITIES

Tuesday, 6 November 2018

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Zoe Smith (Chair) ,  Councillor Sally Beardsworth (Deputy 
Chair), Councillors Enam Haque, Jamie Lane,  Arthur McCutcheon, 
Brian Oldham and Cathrine Russell

 
Witnesses  Anna Earnshaw, Director, Adult 

Social Care, NCC
 Ken Fairbain, Deputy Director, 
Adult Social Care, NCC
 Councillor Stephen Hibbert, 
Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Wellbeing
Phil Harris, Head of Housing and 
Wellbeing

Officer Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

Members of the 
Public

 Adore
 Morcea Walker

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davenport and Duffy.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

3. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES
Adore addressed the Scrutiny Panel on agenda item 6 (b).

4. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2018 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record.

5. CO OPTEE TO THE SCRUTINY PANEL
The Scrutiny Panel reiterated its disappointment that no Councillors from NCC had come 
forward  to be co opted to the Review.

1

Agenda Item 4



Scrutiny Panel  4 - Adult Social Care Facilities Minutes - Tuesday, 6 November 2018

6. WITNESS EVIDENCE

(A) CABINET LEAD: ADULT SOCIAL CARE, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL

The Cabinet Lead: Adult Social Care, Northamptonshire County Council had submitted her 
apologies for the meeting.

(B) EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ADULTS, COMMUNITIES & WELLBEING, 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Adore, individual addressed the Scrutiny Panel. She informed the Scrutiny Panel of how 
she had personally experienced budget cuts to services.  She also highlighted that she 
was very impressed by the good work undertaken by the Executive Director, Adults, 
Communities & Wellbeing, Northamptonshire County Council.  Adore referred to a 
complaint that she had submitted to NCC through its relevant complaints process.  She 
was upset that she was not assigned a Social Worker currently.  She commented on the 
need for Social Workers to be assigned to those individuals that need them and went on to 
refer to housing conditions.    In response to a question Adore confirmed that she had 
used the services since 2014 and gave an example of how benefits had affected her care 
plan.  She advised the Panel that she had been able to have a shower for over a year.

Adore was thanked for addressing the Scrutiny Panel.

Anna Earnshaw, Executive Director Adults, Communities & Wellbeing, Northamptonshire 
County Council, and Ken Fairbairn, Deputy Director Adults, Communities & Wellbeing, 
Northamptonshire County Council submitted the following papers to the Scrutiny Panel:

 Adult Social Care Briefing
 Understanding the Need for Specialist Housing in Northamptonshire

The general packs provided the Scrutiny Panel with background information.

In addition, Anna Earnshaw and Ken Fairbairn provided comprehensive responses to the 
core questions of the Scrutiny Panel:

 The budget for adult social care is £245.875 per year, of which around £190 million 
is directly spent on care.

 Discussions are currently underway regarding Unitary. It is envisaged that high level 
issues such as safeguarding, assessments and commissioning will be undertaken 
at a county level but discussions are still underway.

 Ken Fairbain is the lead commissioner with an active role in the Voluntary Sector.  
Joint delivery is key.

 The Voluntary Sector is involved through various groups such as the Health Forum.
 Adult Social Care meet regularly with the Care Association; as they do with the 

Voluntary Sector.
 A relationship has been forged with the Voluntary Driver Scheme and Age Uk.

2



Scrutiny Panel  4 - Adult Social Care Facilities Minutes - Tuesday, 6 November 2018

 A lot of people do not want to be known to adult social care.
 There is a need to put preventative services in place so that the correct support and 

assistance can be provided to those that require it.
 Central Government provides grant funding.
 The care package and spend “goes with the person”.  
 The Shaw PFI contract is challenged and has been in place since 2013.  

Discussions are underway regarding individuals with more complex needs, new 
contract management, long term use of the contract and work is underway with the 
Department of Health and Treasury about possible solutions.  Shaw is being 
supportive.  Their staff will be trained and NCC is working with Shaw.

 In answer to a query why individuals are going home from care homes, Anna 
Earnshaw advised that best practice has changed and people decompensate when 
they go into care homes.  Best practice is for people to remain at home. The 
average age of an individual going into a care home is 89 and they live there on 
average for around 18 months.

 In response to a query about buying out of the Shaw PFI contract, the Scrutiny 
Panel heard that the contract was actively looked at together with the Department of 
Health and Treasury but this was not felt to be good value for money.  Meetings 
have been held with Shaw.  The type of care that is now required is complex 
nursing and dementia care.

 The point in which individuals pay for their own care is prescribed by Legislation.  If 
they have less than £23,000 it will be paid for them; however, if they go into a care 
home, the value of their home is taken into consideration.  If they are cared for at 
home, the value of the house is not taken into consideration.    

 Costs vary depending upon specialisms.  High end nursing care costs £900 per 
week

 There are 1,000 staff working in Adult Social Care.  There are 450 providers across 
the county, of which 250 are care homes.  There is a shortage in nursing care. 
There is a need to further develop dementia care.   More needs to be don regarding 
supportive living.

 People living with dementia need to be located in the right place, there are lots of 
issues to be considered. For example, when a hospital goes on black alert, the cost 
of a bed rises.  Northampton has the highest waiting list of individuals needed a bed 
in a care home.

 In answer to a query regarding the turnover of care worker staff, Anna Earnshaw 
commented that they often leave to work in a different profession. There is around 
30% turnover of staff.

 Monitoring meetings and risk assessments take place.  The profession is regulated 
by the CQC.  Monitoring meetings are held regularly.

 Regarding safeguarding referrals, around 6000 are received annually.  91% are 
concluded as “no further action.”  All referrals are screened then rated in terms of 
need.

 In response to a query regarding deprivation of liberty; the Scrutiny Panel heard that 
there are a number of claims in this respect.  All of which have to be reviewed.   
Best Interest Assessors undertake the review.  

 There is a high level of demand for care in the home and also a demand for 
dementia care. 

3



Scrutiny Panel  4 - Adult Social Care Facilities Minutes - Tuesday, 6 November 2018

Anna Earnshaw and Ken Fairbairn were thanked for their informative addresses.

(C) CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND WELLBEING, NBC
Councillor Stephen Hibbert, Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing, NBC, and Phil 
Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing provided a written response to the relevant core 
questions of the Scrutiny Panel and elaborated upon them.  A handout detailing best 
practice elsewhere was provided to the Scrutiny Panel.

Phil Harris gave background information regarding discussions he had had with the 
previous Director of Adult Social Care, NCC, and confirmed that now the current Director 
of Adult Social Care, NCC, is working with the boroughs and districts.

The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:

 There is a huge demand for adult social care – there is a need to balance cost with 
pressures.

 Housing impacts on physical and mental wellbeing and also health inequalities.  
Housing options have evolved to meet new and emerging demand.

 Technology is being used to help people, such as telecare.
 The Scrutiny Panel was pleased the Eleanor House had been modernised and back 

in use.
 The need for more social housing, especially for older people, was highlighted.
 The need for more Extra Care facilities was emphasised.
 The Scrutiny Panel acknowledged that Parsons Mead is a flagship complex and 

“ticks all the boxes”, being close to required amenities for older people.  However, 
the need for repairs, such as the replacement of bulbs, should be undertaken by the 
Borough Council.  This information would be passed to NPH.

 The Hospital Discharge Scheme has helped 350 people since 2015. Housing and 
Wellbeing have excellent engagement with Health Services

Councillor Stephen Hibbert and Phil Harris were thanked for their informative address.

(D) HEAD OF HOUSING AND WELLBEING, NBC
This agenda item was taken at 6 (c ).

7. CFPS CONFERENCE:  NATIONAL HEALTH SCRUTINY AND ASSURANCE 
CONFERENCE

Councillor Russell presented her briefing note on the CfPS Conference:  National health 
scrutiny and assurance conference that she had recently attended.  She highlighted, in 
particular, the key points from the workshop:

Feedback from the workshop: Transforming relationships with communities, led by Rosie 
Ayub, NHS England 

4



Scrutiny Panel  4 - Adult Social Care Facilities Minutes - Tuesday, 6 November 2018

The two workshops provided lots of thoughts about engaging with people and 
communities. Some of the developing principles which came out of the group included:

• Meet the community where they are – one size doesn’t fit all • Needs to be solution 
focussed 

• Genuine options for consultation – engage people in options appraisals
• Plan engagement at an early stage and be clear about what you are asking 
• Listen – two-way dialogue 
• Be open minded 
• Be prepared to build relationships
• Make it understandable – no jargon, easy/simple information 
• Focus on what you are trying to achieve, then find out from community about how 

they think it can be achieved
• The information was noted and would inform the evidence base of this review.

The information was noted and would inform the evidence base of this review.

8. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Scrutiny Panel received a paper around relevant Legislation.

The information was noted and would inform the evidence base of this review.

The Scrutiny Panel watched a short video on “last 100 days” but would be sent the link.

The meeting concluded at 20:00 hours

5



 
Northamptonshire County Council 

 

Northamptonshire County Council 
Public Health 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street  
Northampton NN1 1ED 
 
 

 

t: 01604 361500 (PH Main Office) 
e: lwightman@northamptonshire.gov.uk 
 

 

  

  

 

 
 

 
 
5th December 2018 
 
 
Dear Tracy 
 
Re: Scrutiny Panel – Adult Social Care Facilities 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to contribute to your review of adult social care facilities and planning 
for the future needs of older people. Anna Earnshaw, my Director of Adult Social Care colleague 
has, I understand, previously provided information as have our colleagues in NHFT. I will therefore 
focus on the core questions posed as relevant to a public health response. 
 
1  It is important to appreciate the totality of the need problem and its cost. How will this be 

apportioned between two Unitary Authorities? 


[...]
 taken. 
 
5  How will Safeguarding principles be better applied? 

Through our partnership with NHCP organisations, public health are committed to ensuring that we 
all strive for continuous improvement through shared information and integration as a place-based 
system that works effectively together to safeguard our vulnerable adults and young people.  
Through our role as commissioners, public health includes the requirement that safeguarding referral 
and staff to be appropriately trained are standard in contracts and monitoring arrangements. 

 
6 Please provide details of the relationship with private sector providers, i.e., care/nursing 

homes? 

Public health has contractual relationships as commissioners for services that support vulnerable 

people, for example those people in drug and alcohol recovery, homelessness support and is a 

commissioner of services provided at Oasis House. In addition we have commissioned training for 

carers of people in long term care; for example mobility, falls prevention and dental health.  

 
7  Please provide details of opportunities to combine care and housing provision in 

innovative ways? 

There are a number of examples across the country that focus on specific groups of people 
dependent on their level of care need and any associated risk/ health needs.  
 
8  Do you think there are any specific groups that are not  accessing Adult Social Care 

Facilities, please provide details 

There are vulnerable marginalised groups that are not accessing adult social care in the broadest 

remit – for example people with mental health needs, especially younger adults, including ex-armed 

force personnel, sex workers, and those with substance misuse social care needs.  The reasons for 

this are not fully understood. 

 
9   In your opinion, how can better management support be applied for both social workers 

and carers? 

Integrated roles of health and social care workers that reduce duplication and ensure professionals 

are trained to look at the wider need of service users, rather than focus on a silo of health or social 

care will help. Caseload size and access to training and supervision are enablers of higher quality 

care, and assured responsiveness to escalation of concerns.  Workplace health is also a priority for 

7



 

public health and we are currently part of a county-wide group that looks at workplace health issues 

and provides strategic direction relating to intervention and improvement. 

 

10    Please provide details of the statutory responsibilities in respect of the duty of care  

  obligations and their financial consequences 

This is not applicable to Public Health. 

 

11 Are there any examples of new, innovative ways of working that we can learn from? 

Examples already in place are Age Well Wellingborough, identifying what is being achieved through 
that project and delivering it at scale across the county would improve wellbeing. 
Greater access to technology to support safe independent living, such as telemedicine, wearable 
devices that allow people to remain in their own home. Improved transition planning for those service 
users with life-long complex needs that focuses on independent living through an asset based 
assessment.  The new social prescribing programme is also reviewing the evidence to identify 
programme of work we may wish to adopt in Northamptonshire to improve population health 
outcomes. 

 
12 What models centred on the prevention agenda are being delivered? Are there plans to 

further expand this way of working? 

Prevention starts from childhood and evidence shows that the risk of poor health and need for long 
term health and social care is linked to birth and childhood conditions and experiences, such as the 
income of your parents and level of deprivation, education opportunities and attainment, access to 
healthy food and physical activity and stability in your immediate environment and exposure to 
adverse events.
[...]
plans. Apologies for the late response, the 
invitation to respond was not sent to us until after the initial deadline had passed.

Healthwatch Northamptonshire (HWN) is the county's independent, statutory, 
consumer champion for health and social care. Our central role is to be a voice for 
local people to influence better health and wellbeing and improve the quality of 
services to meet people’s needs. To do this we engage with the public to gather 
feedback on services and issues and signpost them as necessary. This involves us 
visiting local services and talking to people about their views and experiences. We 
share our reports and findings with the local NHS and social care providers and 
commissions, and the Care Quality Commission (CQC), with recommendations for 
improvement, where required. We also sit on the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
are part for the Collaborative Stakeholder Forum that feeds into the 
Northamptonshire Health and Care Partnership (NHCP) Board.

We have the following rights and responsibilities: 
• We have the power to monitor (known as “Enter and View”) health and 

social care services (with one or two exceptions). Our primary purpose is to 
find out what patients, service users, carers and the wider public think of 
health and social care services.

• We report our findings of local views and experiences to health and social 
care decision makers and make the case for improved services where we find 
there is a need for improvement.

• We strive to be a strong and powerful voice for local people, to influence 
how services are planned, organised and delivered.

• We aim to be an effective voice rooted in the community. To be that voice, 
we find out what local people think about health and social care. We 
research patient, user and carer opinions using lots of different ways of 

10

Agenda Item 5c



2

finding out views and experiences. We do this to give local people a voice. 
We provide information and advice about health and 
[...]
uts in recent years; it is important 
that the sector is properly resourced to provide support as part of an integrated 
health and wellbeing sector.

The CQC Local System Review highlighted the need for better partnership and 
integrated working across the county, particularly when it comes to ensuring timely 
and appropriate discharge of patients from hospital. We support the action plan 
devised as a result of this review, particularly engagement with people about what 
they want from health and social care partners when they are admitted to hospital 
and how they want to be involved in their care and discharge planning.

3. How will funding be apportioned?

This is not applicable to HWN.

11



3

4. How will you sort the Shaw PFI contract?

This is not applicable to HWN but we are aware that NCC have been working to 
make best use of the beds provided as part of the Shaw contract.

5. How will Safeguarding principles be better applied?

All HWN staff and volunteers receive safeguarding training so we can refer issues to 
the council's safeguarding team as issues arise.

6. Please provide details of the relationship with private sector providers, i.e., 
care/nursing homes?

We carry out Enter and View visits to care/nursing homes as part of our statutory 
role. All these homes are in receipt of public funding as well as private funding, 
visiting purely privately-funded homes is beyond our remit. We share our findings 
with the care homes, commissioners and CQC and publish our reports at: 
http://www.healthwatchnorthamptonshire.co.uk/enter-and-view
We attend care home information sharing meetings with NCC, CCG and CQC quality 
monitors and inspectors to ensure information is shared and that we are aware of 
the monitoring of care/nursing homes taking place.

7. Please provide details of opportunities to combine care and housing provision 
in innovative ways?

We are aware of the joint housing officer between Kettering Borough Council and 
Kettering General Hospi
[...]
 are involved. The laws 
in relation to ordinary resident status apply; an individual has to reside in 
a town for six months to be classed as an ordinary resident.   Some 

30



5

patients can’t return to their home county due to issues such as 
exclusions, previous violence etc.

 There is a psychiatric intensive care unit at St Andrews.  Patients come 
from all over the UK.  It is usually a short term stay in the unit, 28-32 
days.  Once stabilised they move to a lower level unit within their own 
home town.  There is a quick turnaround of patients in the unit.  Most 
patients have one of the following:

 Psychiatric breakdown
 Drug induced psychosis
 Bi polar

 Patients arrive by secure ambulance.

 A number of patients live with dementia.  The patients are those who 
display challenging behaviour.  They are funded by the CCG or by NHS 
England, depending on the level of security required.

 The young people’s unit is for young people up to the age of 18. When 
the patient is 18 they move to adult services and less support is provided 
which can create problems.

 There are a number of private providers in Northampton which are 
mirrored in other areas.  There is a need for a more joined up approach 
within care organisations in the community.

 There are lots of successes from the discharges from St Andrews, 
individuals leave feeling better about life.

 Patient from SAH would be extremely unlikely to move into local council 
accommodation 

 

3 RECOMMENDATION

3.1 That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Review.

Author: Tracy Tiff, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Zoe Smith, Chair of 
Scrutiny Panel 4

30 October 2018

31


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5b Director of Public Health, Northamptonshire County Council
	5c Director, Healthwatch Northamptonshire
	Healthwatch B

	5d Director, Northampton Health Trust
	6 Site Visits



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Panel  4 - Adult Social Care Facilities Minutes - Thursday, 6 December 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL  4 - ADULT SOCIAL CARE FACILITIES

Thursday, 6 December 2018

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Smith (Chair),  Councillor Beardsworth (Deputy Chair), 
Councillors Davenport, Haque, Lane, McCutcheon and Oldham

 
Witnesses                Detective Chief Inspector Rich 

Tompkins, Northants Police
 Lucy Weightman, Director of 
Public Health
 Dr David Jones, Chair, Morcea 
Walker, Vice Chair, Healthwatch 
Northamptonshire
Angela Hillery, Chief Executive, 
Northampton Health Trust

Officer                    Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer      

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Duffy and Russell.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

3. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record.

5. WITNESS EVIDENCE

(A) DETECTIVE CHIEF INSPECTOR, WITHIN PUBLIC PROTECTION, NORTHANTS 
POLICE

Detective Chief Inspector Rich Tompkins, within Public Protection, Northants Police, 
addressed the Scrutiny Panel.  He gave background details to his role and the service.

The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:

 Rough sleepers with suspected mental health problems are not always accessing 
the required services



Scrutiny Panel  4 - Adult Social Care Facilities Minutes - Thursday, 6 December 2018

 Prevention is key.  The Police often come across individuals when they are at crisis 
point and they may then present differently to professionals when they are free from 
the effects of drugs or alcohol.  

 Around half the calls Northants Police respond to do not involve a  crime but are 
concerns for public welfare and safety. There are around 120 documented calls a 
week regarding mental health issues, although the impact of mental health is 
suspected to be far higher than this. It is not unusual for calls to be received from 
individuals in crisis themselves, carers or organisations such as the Samaritans. 
The Local Authority provides an approved Mental Health practitioner (AHMP) 
Worker, 24/7. However this individual has other responsibilities and out of hours 
calls can take several hours before being responded to. It is common for Police to 
stay and monitor persons they detain under the mental health act for many hours 
where there is no Social Worker or nurse to take ownership for the case. This has 
been recognised in a new national HMICFRS report on the impact of Police 
responding to Mental Health  

 There are a number of effective multi-agency groups coordinating mental health 
and suicide Prevention – the latter being a new county wide group that is viewed as 
positive

 Early intervention at all levels prevents crisis – and is seen as positive by Police. It 
can negate persons becoming criminalised and reduces the harm (physical and 
emotional) associated with crisis intervention 

 Partnership working is generally strong in the county. Northants Police have 
appointed a Superintendent to lead on work associated with the future provision of 
services and the proposed 2 new local authorities model, replacing the current 
district and borough approach.   

 MARAC provides effective support for Domestic abuse victims, and has around 
1,200 cases a year.  Adult Social Services joined MARAC around 12 months ago 
which was welcome. 

 The pressures that Adult Social Services are under are acknowledged by the 
Police. 

 Police budgets have faced considerable pressure over the last 8 years. Nationally 
there are 20,000 less officers now than in 2010. Recorded violent crime is 
increasing for the first time in 10 years; Northants Police budgets and staffing reflect 
the national picture.  

 Concerns remain over the future provision of funding to support services. An 
example is the Sunflower Centre (who support High risk victims of domestic abuse) 
who work closely with the Police. A third of their budget emanates from the County 
council. When NCC didn’t pay the contribution for 2018/19 they lost 3 highly trained 
staff. Funding has been restored by NCC but uncertainty remains and the service 
provided by the sunflower has had to reduce over the last 6 months – this 
negatively impacts on vulnerable, high risk victims and provides a further challenge 
for the police.  

Detective Chief Inspector Rich Tompkins was thanked for his address.

AGREED:              That the information provided informs the evidence base of this 
Scrutiny Review.



Scrutiny Panel  4 - Adult Social Care Facilities Minutes - Thursday, 6 December 2018

(B) DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Lucy Weightman Director of Public Health, Northamptonshire County Council presented 
her written response to the core questions of the Scrutiny Panel, highlighting key points.

The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:

 Positive actions are currently be taken in respect of the opportunities that the 
proposed Unitary Councils will provide.

 Capacity and resilience is increasing.
 During the 12 week period, an Advisor will look for signs of social isolation; not 

everyone wants to integrate back or have their own “social hub.”  Funding of £3.5 
million from the Social Impact Fund will help to develop the additional workforce 
required.

 Partnership working is increasing; everyone is committed to taking on shared 
responsibility.  Services will be aligned to make best use of expertise.

Lucy Weightman was thanked for her address.

AGREED:              That the information provided informs the evidence base of this 
Scrutiny Review.

(C) DIRECTOR, HEALTHWATCH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE

David Jones, Chair, and Morcea Walker, Deputy Chair, Healthwatch Northamptonshire, 
presented the written response to the core questions of the Scrutiny Panel; highlighting the 
salient points. Background to Healthwatch was provided.

The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:

 Data published by the CQC states that Norhamptonshire County Council (NCC) is 
close to national and regional figures regarding adult social care.  The main outlier 
is delayed transfers of care (DToC) but the most recent data provided orally to 
HWN suggests that there has been a very significant improvement in DToC. There 
are some challenges too such as high spend per capita on children's services.

 Dementia is a key issue for health services and social care.

 It was confirmed that Healthwatch is consulted by NCC when it undertakes 
consultations. Healthwatch has a good relationship with Public Health and health 
service partners.  Healthwatch is a statutory member of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in each area.

 The Scrutiny Panel heard that a joint appointment of a Housing Officer to improve 
awareness of health and wellbeing within housing services has been created by 
Kettering Borough Council, Northants Healthcare Foundation Trust and Kettering 
General Hospital which is a good, creative initiative.



Scrutiny Panel  4 - Adult Social Care Facilities Minutes - Thursday, 6 December 2018

 There is a need for trust to be built amongst all the partners and for there to be an 
honest understanding of the situations.

 The public needs to have a more informed understanding of the real costs of health 
and social care and why it is necessary to see an increase in taxation to pay for 
these services in order to sustain the current level of service let alone to improve 
the quality.

David Jones, Chair, and Morcea Walker, Deputy Chair, Healthwatch Northamptonshire, 
were thanked for their address.

AGREED:              That the information provided informs the evidence base of this 
Scrutiny Review.
(D) DIRECTOR, NORTHAMPTON HEALTH TRUST
Angela Hillery, Chief Executive Officer, Northampton Health Trust, presented the written 
response to the core questions of the Scrutiny Panel highlighting the key points.  
Background to Northampton Health Trust was given.

The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:

 The Trust has been rated outstanding by the CQC. It has also won Trust of the year 
which is an NHS award. It is all about staff and culture and partnership working.

 Lots of steps are being taken to improve crisis services.
 Crisis cafes are a great example of partnership working to support people.
 A lot has been achieved through partnership working in recent times.
 £1.8 million of support has been achieved through partnership working
 Hard work is underway collectively to ensure capacity is directed to the right places
 It was acknowledged that Adult Social Care Services is under resourced
 Primary and social care workstreams are very important and need to work together
 The pilot being run in Kettering whereby a Housing Officer is dedicated resource to 

Kettering General Hospital is working very well
 It is important that there is an holistic approach regarding integration and integrated 

services; integrated care is vital.  It is important that there is one service working 
together to deliver the same outcomes

 Discharge from hospital has to be safe; support at home is a social care 
responsibility.  Previously, teams have worked separately.

 Ways to increase community support are being investigated
 Future options need to include:    preventative initiatives, community response, 

support at home, including appointments etc.  A whole range of ideas will be 
explored

 Valuing and retaining the workforce is vital.  CQC acknowledged that staff are 
valued and recognised for what they are doing

Angela Hillery, Chief Executive Officer, Northampton Health Trust, was thanked for her 
address.

AGREED:              That the information provided informs the evidence base of this 
Scrutiny Review.



Scrutiny Panel  4 - Adult Social Care Facilities Minutes - Thursday, 6 December 2018

(E) LOCAL GP
A local GP was not present.

6. SITE VISITS
The Chair referred the Scrutiny Panel to the key findings from the site visits to 
Northampton General Hospital and St Andrews Hospital.

It was felt that it would be useful for there to be a facility where individuals could go when 
they no longer needed hospital care but needed care at home, but such care was not 
available.

The Scrutiny Panel suggested   potential recommendation of its final report  - that a 
housing officer is linked to Northampton General Hospital, a similar arrangement to the 
Kettering Pilot.

AGREED:              That the information provided informs the evidence base of this 
Scrutiny Review.

The meeting concluded at 8:00 pm


